
Board of Adjustment Staff Report 
Meeting Date:  March 3, 2022 Agenda Item:  8A 

1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV  89512-2845 
Telephone:  775.328.6100 – Fax:  775.328.6133 

www.washoecounty.gov/csd/planning_and_development 

VARIANCE CASE NUMBER: WPVAR22-0001 (Herz-Callahan Side Yard Setback 
Reduction) 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF REQUEST: Reduce the required side yard setback on the north 
side of the parcel from 5 feet to 1 foot 

STAFF PLANNER: Katy Stark, Planner 

Phone Number: 775.328.3618 

Email: krstark@washoecounty.gov 

CASE DESCRIPTION 

For hearing, discussion, and possible action to 
approve a variance to reduce the required side yard 
setback on the north side of the parcel from five (5) 
feet to one (1) foot in order to enlarge the existing 
bedroom wing of the current home on the property and 
add a second level bedroom. 

Applicant: GilanFarr Architecture 

Property Owner: Susan Herz-Callahan 
Family Trust et al. 

Location: 1710 Lakeshore Blvd., 
Incline Village, NV 89451 

APN: 130-332-12

Parcel Size: 0.192 acres

Master Plan: Tahoe – East Shore

Regulatory Zone: Tahoe – East Shore

Area Plan: Tahoe

Development Code: Authorized in Article 804, 
Variances 

Commission District: 1 – Commissioner Hill Vicinity Map 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

APPROVE APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS DENY 

POSSIBLE MOTION 

I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report and 
information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment deny Variance 
Case Number WPVAR22-0001 for Susan Herz-Callahan Family Trust et al, being unable to make all five 
required findings in accordance with Washoe County Development Code Section 110.804.25.  

(Motion with Findings on Page 13) 
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Variance Definition  

The purpose of a variance is to provide a means of altering the requirements in specific instances 
where the strict application of those requirements would deprive a property of privileges enjoyed 
by other properties with the identical regulatory zone because of special features or constraints 
unique to the property involved; and to provide for a procedure whereby such alterations might 
be permitted by further restricting or conditioning the project so as to mitigate or eliminate possible 
adverse impacts.  If the Board of Adjustment grants an approval of the variance, that approval is 
subject to conditions of approval.  Conditions of approval are requirements that need to be 
completed during different stages of the proposed project.  Those stages are typically: 

• Prior to permit issuance (i.e., a grading permit, a building permit, etc.). 

• Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy on a 
structure. 

• Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses. 

• Some conditions of approval are referred to as “Operational Conditions.”  
These conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the 
business or project. 

There are no recommended conditions of approval for Variance Case Number WPVAR22-0001 
because denial is recommended.   

The subject property has a regulatory zone of East Shore.  Setbacks are determined by lot size 
in the Tahoe planning area.  See table below from WCC Section 110.220.55.  For lots that are 
between 5,000 square feet and 11,999.99 square feet in size, front and rear yard setbacks are 20 
feet and side yard setbacks are 5 feet.  The subject property is 0.192 acres, which is 
approximately 8363.52 square feet.  Reductions to required setbacks are permissible subject to 
approval of a variance in accordance with Article 804 of the Development Code. 
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Existing Floor Plan 

 

 

Proposed Floor Plan – 1st Floor 
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Proposed Floor Plan – 2nd Floor 

Project Evaluation 

The applicant is seeking to reduce the required north side yard setback from 5 feet to 1 foot.  The 
applicant is proposing to slightly enlarge the existing bedroom wing and add a second level 
bedroom.  The existing house already protrudes into the side yard setback. 

The most critical aspect of evaluation of a proposed variance is to recognize that Nevada Revised 
Statues (NRS 278.300) limits the power of the Board of Adjustment to grant variances only under 
particular circumstances. The applicant has the responsibility to demonstrate that the subject 
property exhibits one or more of the following characteristics to demonstrate a hardship:  

1)  exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property; or  

2)  by reason of exceptional topographic conditions; or  

3)  other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the piece of property.  

If such a finding of fact can first be made, then the Board must also determine that the strict 
application of the regulation would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to, or 
exceptional and undue hardships upon, the owner of the property. 

Staff would like to emphasize that a hardship is based only upon characteristics of the land, not 
the convenience of the applicant. 

Exceptional Narrowness: 

The subject site has a regulatory zone of East Shore. In accordance with the Tahoe Area Plan, 
the minimum lot width for that zone, subject to the lot size, is 60 feet, as shown in the table on 
page 3 of this staff report. The subject parcel is approximately 75 feet in width. This exceeds the 
minimum lot width requirement by approximately 15 feet.  
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Thus, the subject parcel is not exceptionally narrow. 

 

Parcel width – Image from Assessor’s Parcel Map Number 130-33 

Exceptional Shallowness: 

The minimum lot dimension, as noted above, for the East Shore regulatory zone and subject to 
the lot size is 60 feet. The northern (side) property line is 104.92 feet in length, and the southern 
(side) property line is 114.96 feet in length, which results in an average depth of approximately 
110 feet. This exceeds the minimum lot dimension by approximately 50 feet. 

Thus, the subject parcel is not exceptionally shallow. 

Exceptional Shape: 

The subject parcel is essentially rectangular; please see the image above from the Assessor’s 
map. 

Thus, the parcel is not exceptionally shaped. 

Exceptional Topographic Conditions: 

The subject parcel slopes from an elevation of approximately 6322 feet at the east property line 
to an elevation of approximately 6282 at the west property line. This is a difference of 40 feet over 
a distance of approximately 110 feet. This results in a slope of approximately 36%.  See image 
below.  Slopes of 15% or greater over 20% or more of the subject site may be considered hillside 
development under Article 424 of the Development Code.  The slope of the applicant’s property 
is not unique to the subject parcel; parcels to the north and south of the subject parcel have similar 
slopes.  Also, as shown in the contour map below, the front portion of the lot where the home is 
built has a relatively gentle slope, so it doesn’t appear that slope is a factor for the location of the 
house. 
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Contours / Slope  

Extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the property and/or location of 
surroundings. 

The applicant has stated that the house was originally built in 1959 and is a historical house.  The 
applicant has also stated that the purpose of the variance request is to increase the bedrooms 
without changing the existing historical house. The existing house already protrudes into the side 
yard setback.  According to Article 904, Nonconformance, this house is considered a 
nonconforming structure, because it does not meet current setbacks.  WCC Section 110.904.30 
states that a nonconforming structure may not be enlarged by more than ten (10) percent.  
Enlarging the existing bedroom wing which protrudes into the side yard setback and adding a 
second level bedroom above that wing would result in an increase in nonconformance.  It is staff’s 
opinion that the age of the house is not an exceptional situation or condition of the property and 
does not meet the requirements for a variance.   

The applicant also stated: “Other locations on the site were investigated to place the bedroom 
wing such as behind the unit however TRPA coverage restraints do not allow relocation of 
coverage since the entire site is Class 1A. This is the only viable location within the stringent 
TRPA rules.”  However, TRPA restraints and requirements are not extraordinary or exceptional 
for properties located in the Tahoe area.  TRPA regulations are applied equally to all development 
within the Tahoe Basin. 

Further findings of fact are also required for the Board to approve the requested variance. These 
include that the relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good, substantially impair 
affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the Development Code or 
applicable policies under which the variance is granted. Staff is unable to make this finding. 
Because there are no special circumstances applicable to the subject site, approval of a variance 
would impair the intent of the Development Code which requires that a finding of hardship be 
made for approval of a variance to be granted.  Also, the limited side yard setback could have 
additional impacts to the neighboring property, such as drainage impacts, snow storage, etc. 

Another required finding is that granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special 
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the identical 
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regulatory zone in which the property is situated. This finding cannot be made. Because there are 
no special circumstances applicable to the subject site, approval of a variance to reduce the side 
yard setback results in a special privilege to this applicant that is not consistent with the limitations 
on other properties. 

An additional required finding is that the requested variance does not authorize a use or activity 
which is not otherwise expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property. 
This finding can be made. A home addition is permissible on the subject site. 

Finally, a finding that issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental effect on the location, 
purpose or mission of a military installation can be made as there is no military installation within 
the area that is required to be provided with public notice for the variance request. 

Staff recommends denial of the variance, as there is no hardship of the land and no extraordinary 
conditions, as required by NRS and WCC, necessary to support the approval of the variance 
request.   

Reviewing Agencies 

The following agencies/individuals received a copy of the project application for review and 
evaluation. 

Agency Sent to 
Review 

Responded Provided 
Conditions 

Contact  

Nevada Dept of 
Transportation 

☒ ☐ ☐  

Washoe County Building 
& Safety 

☒ ☒ ☒ Dan Holly / 
dholly@washoecounty.gov  

Washoe County 
Engineering 

☒ ☒ ☒ Rob Wimer / 
rwimer@washoecounty.gov  

Washoe County 
Operations 

☒ ☐ ☐  

Washoe County Sherriff ☒ ☐ ☐  

WCHD – Air Quality ☒ ☐ ☐  

WCHD – Environment 
Health 

☒ ☒ ☐ David Kelly / 
dakelly@washoecounty.gov  

WCHD- EMS ☒ ☒ ☐ Jackie Lawson / 
jlawson@washoecounty.gov  

RTC Washoe ☒ ☐ ☐  

Washoe-Storey 
Conservation District 

☒ ☒ ☐ Jim Shaffer & Bret Tyler / 
shafferjam51@gmail.com & 
brettyler2@gmail.com 

IVGID ☒ ☐ ☐  

Nevada State Lands ☒ ☐ ☐  

Nevada Tahoe 
Conservation District 

☒ ☐ ☐  

North Lake Tahoe Fire 
Protection District 

☒ ☐ ☐  

Tahoe Regional Planning 
Agency 

☒ ☐ ☐  

Tahoe Transportation 
District 

☒ ☐ ☐  

US Forest Service – Lake 
Tahoe Basin 
Management Unit 

☒ ☐ ☐  

 
All conditions required by the contacted agencies can be found in Exhibit A, Agency Comments. 
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Staff Comment on Required Findings 

Washoe County Development Code Section 110.804.25, Article 804, Variances, requires that all 
of the following findings be made to the satisfaction of the Washoe County Board of Adjustment 
before granting approval of the request.  Staff has completed an analysis of the variance 
application and has determined that the proposal is in compliance with the required findings as 
follows. 

(a) Special Circumstances.  Because of the special circumstances applicable to the 
property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific 
piece of property; exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional 
situation or condition of the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict 
application of the regulation results in exceptional and undue hardships upon the 
owner of the property. 

 Staff Comment:  There are no special circumstances applicable to the property, as 
demonstrated in this report. The parcel has no exceptional narrowness, shallowness 
or shape of the specific piece of property; no exceptional topographic conditions; no 
extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the property and/or location 
of surroundings. The strict application of the regulation does not result in exceptional 
and undue hardships upon the owner of the property, as the owner is not being 
deprived of anything.  An additional bedroom is a discretionary item. 

(b) No Detriment.  The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good, 
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of 
the Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted. 

 Staff Comment:  Because there are no special circumstances applicable to the 
subject site, approval of a variance would impair the intent of the Development Code 
which requires that a finding of hardship be made.  Also, the 1-foot setback will create 
a detrimental impact to the neighboring property to the north. 

(c) No Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of 
special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity 
and the identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated. 

 Staff Comment:  Because there are no special circumstances applicable to the 
subject site, approval of a variance to reduce the side yard setback results in a 
special privilege to this applicant that is not consistent with the limitations on other 
properties.   

(d) Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not 
otherwise expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property. 

 Staff Comment:  A home addition is permissible on the subject site. 

(e) Effect on a Military Installation.  Issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental 
effect on the location, purpose or mission of the military installation. 

 Staff Comment:  There is no military installation within the area that is required to be 
provided with public notice for the variance request. 

Recommendation 

After a thorough analysis and review, Variance Case Number WPVAR22-0001 is being 
recommended for denial, primarily because there are no special circumstances applicable to the 
property that result in a hardship.  Staff offers the following motion for the Board’s consideration.  
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Motion 

I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report 
and information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment deny 
Variance Case Number WPVAR22-0001 for Susan Herz-Callahan Family Trust et al, being 
unable to make all five required findings in accordance with Washoe County Development Code 
Section 110.804.25: 

(a) Special Circumstances.  Because of the special circumstances applicable to the
property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece
of property; exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional
situation or condition of the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict
application of the regulation results in exceptional and undue hardships upon the
owner of the property;

(b) No Detriment.  The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good,
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted;

(c) No Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the
identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated;

(d) Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not
otherwise expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property;

(e) Effect on a Military Installation.  Issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental
effect on the location, purpose or mission of the military installation.

Appeal Process 

Board of Adjustment action will be effective 10 calendar days after the written decision is filed with 
the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the applicant, unless the action is 
appealed to the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners, in which case the outcome of 
the appeal shall be determined by the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners.  Any 
appeal must be filed in writing with the Planning and Building Division within 10 calendar days 
from the date the written decision is filed with the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed 
to the applicant. 

Applicant: 

Property Owner: 

GilanFarr Architecture, Attn: Phil GilanFarr & Aleks Soto 

phil@gilanfarrarchitects.com  

aleks@gilanfarrarchitecture.com    

Susan Herz-Callahan Family Trust et al, Attn: Matt Callahan 

mattcallahan@allstate.com  

Tahoe Regional Planning Agency 

wjepson@trpa.org 

North Lake Tahoe Fire Protection District 

jdonogue@nltfpd.net 

WPVAR22-0001 
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   Incline Village General Improvement District 

  tim_buxton@ivgid.org 

  Tahoe Transportation District 

   info@tahoetransportation.org 

  Nevada State Lands 

  sbarker@lands.nv.gov 

  USFS  

  kkuentz@fs.fed.us 

  Nevada Tahoe Conservation District 

  mkelly@ntcd.org 
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From: Holly, Dan
To: Stark, Katherine
Subject: WCPVAR22-0001
Date: Tuesday, January 18, 2022 3:08:19 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
image004.png
image005.png

Hello Katy:  I have reviewed the above referenced application and have the following comments:  1. 
If the variance is granted the wall of the proposed structure would be required to be rated at 1 hour,
contain no openings, (doors or windows) and have no roof overhangs.  Please let me know if you
need additional information.  Thank You

Please tell us how we did by taking a quick survey
Dan Holly

Plans Examiner Supervisor, Planning and Building Division |Community
Services Department
dholly@washoecounty.gov |Office hours: Monday and Friday 7:30-4:30
Dirrect line Office:  (775) 328-2027 
1001 E. Ninth St., Bldg. A, Reno, NV 89512
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COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
Engineering and Capital Projects 

Date: January 26, 2022 

To: Katy Stark, Planner, Planning and Building Division 

From: Robert Wimer, P.E., Engineering and Capital Projects Division 

Re: Variance Case WPVAR22-0001 – Herz-Callahan Side Yard Setback Variance 
APN 130-332-12 

GENERAL PROJECT DISCUSSION  

Washoe County Engineering and Capital Project staff has reviewed the above referenced 
application.  The application, prepared by GilanFarr Architecture, is for a variance to reduce the 
required building setbacks for a residence along the north border of the parcel from five feet to 
one foot.   

The plan shows the construction of a BMP Treatment Dripline Trench extending into the adjoining 
property presumably in support of and required due to the new structure.  It is also presumed 
that lot drainage will be intercepted and routed north onto the adjoining property.  Washoe the 
The Engineering and Capital Projects Division recommends approval of this variance case subject 
to the following conditions of approval: 

1. A complete set of construction improvement drawings, including an on-site grading plan,
shall be submitted when applying for a building/grading permit. Grading shall comply with 
best management practices (BMP’s) and shall include detailed plans for grading, site
drainage, erosion control (including BMP locations and installation details), slope
stabilization, and mosquito abatement. Placement or removal of any excavated materials
shall be indicated on the grading plan. Silts shall be controlled on-site and not allowed
onto adjacent property.

2. With the submittal of a building permit and prior to approval, the grading plan shall clearly
show all proposed drainage swales, and BMP’s (e.g. drip line trenches), and any drainage
or BMP facilities which are located on adjoining private property, appropriate easements
shall be prepared and recorded granting the right to construct and maintain said facilities
with a copy of the recorded document provided to Washoe County.
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 
1001 East Ninth Street   I   P.O. Box 11130   I   Reno, Nevada 89520 
775-328-2434   I   Fax: 775-328-6176   I   washoecounty.us/health 
Serving Reno, Sparks and all of Washoe County, Nevada   |   Washoe County is an Equal Opportunity Employer 

February 7, 2022 

Washoe County Community Services 
Planning and Development Division 
PO Box 11130 
Reno, NV 89520-0027 

RE: 1710 Lakeshore Remodel; 130-332-12  
 Variance; WPVAR22-0001 

Dear Washoe County Staff: 

The following conditions are requirements of the Washoe County Health District, Environmental 
Health Division (EHS), which shall be responsible for determining compliance with these 
conditions.  

Contact Name – David Kelly 

 EHs has no issues with the variance as proposed.

If you have any questions or would like clarification regarding the foregoing, please contact Dave 
Kelly, EHS Supervisor at dakelly@washoecounty.us regarding all Health District comments. 

Sincerely, 

Dave Kelly, REHS 
EHS Supervisor 
Environmental Health 
Washoe County Health District  

WPVAR22-0001 
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From: Program, EMS
To: Stark, Katherine
Cc: Program, EMS
Subject: FW: January Agency Review Memo II
Date: Thursday, January 20, 2022 10:23:29 AM
Attachments: January Agency Review Memo II.pdf

Outlook-1cdzhlex.png
Outlook-1xi0cujn.png
Outlook-edt2gevv.png
Outlook-35kaj5xm.png
Outlook-baebh4ua.png

Ms. Stark,

The EMS Oversight Program has reviewed Variance Case Number WPVAR22-0001 (Herz-Callahan
Side Yard Setback Reduction) and does not currently have any questions, comments or concerns
regarding this application. 

Thank you,

Jackie Lawson

Office Support Specialist | Division of Epidemiology & Public Health Preparedness  | Washoe County Health District
Jlawson@washeocounty.gov |O:  (775) 326-6051 | 1001 E. Ninth St., Bldg B, Reno, NV 89512

From: Albarran, Adriana <AAlbarran@washoecounty.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 18, 2022 12:03 PM
To: Rosa, Genine <GRosa@washoecounty.gov>; Restori, Joshua <JRestori@washoecounty.gov>;
English, James <JEnglish@washoecounty.gov>; Rubio, Wesley S <WRubio@washoecounty.gov>;
Kelly, David A <DAKelly@washoecounty.gov>; Program, EMS <EMSProgram@washoecounty.gov>
Cc: EHS Plan Review <EHSPlanReview@washoecounty.gov>
Subject: January Agency Review Memo II

Good afternoon,

Please find the attached Agency Review Memo with cases received in January by Washoe
County Community Services Department, Planning and Building Division.
You've each been asked to review the applications for the items indicated below. The item
descriptions and links to the applications are provided in the memo.

Please remember to send any agency review responses/comments directly to the Planner
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COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
Planning and Building 


1001 EAST 9TH STREET 
RENO, NEVADA 89512 
PHONE (775) 328-3600 
FAX (775) 328.6133 


www.washoecounty.gov 


 
 


Application Review Memorandum 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 


To: Reviewing Agencies 


Subject: Review of Applications Submitted January 2022 – Memo II 


From: Planning and Building Division 
Community Services Department 


____________________________________________________________________________ 
 


Agency Review Process 


Each project application received through the Planning and Building Division is sent to applicable agencies for 
review and analysis.  Each agency is responsible for providing comments and/or conditions for the applications 
to the Planning and Building Division.  Relevant agency comments will be included in the staff report and agency 
conditions will be incorporated as Conditions of Approval. 


Comments and Conditions are requested according to the above-noted schedule and may be submitted to the 
staff planner listed for each case. 


Project Descriptions:  Project descriptions are provided below with links to the applications, or you may visit 
the Planning and Building Division Applications’ website and choose the correct Commission District page: 
www.washoecounty.gov/csd/planning_and_development/applications/index.php 
 


 
1. Variance Case Number WPVAR22-0001 (Herz-Callahan Side Yard Setback Reduction) - For hearing, 


discussion and possible action to approve a variance to reduce the required side yard setback on the north 
side of the parcel from five (5) feet to one (1) foot in order to enlarge the existing bedroom wing of the 
current home on the property and add a second level bedroom. 
 


• Applicant: GilanFarr Architecture 


• Property Owner:  Susan Herz-Callahan Family Trust et al 


• Location: 1710 Lakeshore Blvd, Incline Village, NV 89451 


• Assessor’s Parcel Number(s): 130-332-12 


• Parcel Size: 0.192 acres 


• Master Plan Category: Tahoe – East Shore 


• Regulatory Zone: Tahoe – East Shore (TA_ES) 


Agency Comments and Conditions Due as Follows: 
 


#1 – #4 – Agency Comments and Conditions Due – January 26, 2022 


The following case is tentatively scheduled to be heard by  


#1 – Board of Adjustment – March 03, 2022 



http://www.washoecounty.gov/csd/planning_and_development/applications/index.php

https://www.washoecounty.gov/csd/planning_and_development/applications/files-planning-development/comm_dist_one/2022/Files/wpvar22-0001w.pdf





 


 


• Area Plan: Tahoe 


• Development Code: Authorized in Article 804, Variances 


• Commission District: 1 – Commissioner Hill 


• Staff: Katy Stark, Planner 
Washoe County Community Services Department 
Planning and Building Division 


• Phone: 775-328-3618 


• E-mail: kstark@washoecounty.gov  


 


 
2. Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP21-0028 (Dethmers Major Grading) Revised Application, 


January 2022 – For hearing, discussion and possible action to approve a special use permit for Major 
Grading (WCC110.438.35) to allow approximately 2.1 acres of land disturbance and 1,800 cubic yards of 
excavation of earthen material, to rectify illegal grading done within the past year, without obtaining 
appropriate grading and building permits. 
 


• Applicant/Property Owner: Jordan and Chelsea Dethmers 


• Location: On the north side of Lone Tree Lane, approximately 150 feet 
northeast of its intersection with Bellhaven Road. 


• Assessor’s Parcel Number(s): 041-120-11 


• Parcel Size: ± 2.29 acres 


• Master Plan Category: Rural Residential 


• Regulatory Zone: High Density Rural 


• Area Plan: Southwest Truckee Meadows 


• Development Code: Authorized in Article 438 Grading 


• Commission District: 2 – Commissioner Lucey 


• Staff: Roger Pelham, MPA, Senior Planner 


 Washoe County Community Services Department 


 Planning and Building Division 


• Phone: 775-328-3622 


• E-mail rpelham@washoecounty.gov  


 


 
3. Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP21-0030 (TMWA Pump House) - Special Use Permit Case 


Number WSUP21-0030 (TMWA Pump House) – For hearing, discussion and possible action to approve a 
special use permit for the construction and operation of a new wellhouse (Utility Services Use Type) and a 
new infiltration basin on the property and for major grading to create a permanent earthen structure greater 
than six feet in height. The project will include required improvements to the site, including  
pavement, landscaping and screening as required by Code. As part of this project, the existing wellhouse, 
water storage tank, and subgrade booster pump station are proposed to be demolished. As part of this 


The following case is tentatively scheduled to be heard by  


#2 –  Board of Adjustment – March 03, 2022 


The following case is tentatively scheduled to be heard by  


#3 –  Board of Adjustment – March 03, 2022 



mailto:kstark@washoecounty.gov

https://www.washoecounty.gov/csd/planning_and_development/applications/files-planning-development/comm_dist_five/2021/Files/wsup21-0028w_revised.pdf

https://www.washoecounty.gov/csd/planning_and_development/applications/files-planning-development/comm_dist_five/2021/Files/wsup21-0028w_revised.pdf

mailto:rpelham@washoecounty.gov

https://www.washoecounty.gov/csd/planning_and_development/applications/files-planning-development/comm_dist_two/2021/Files/wsup21-0030w.pdf





 


 


project, the applicant also seeks to vary the Code requirement for paved parking, loading and maneuvering 
areas and to allow portions of those areas to be stabilized with road-base material.  


 


• Applicant/Property Owner: Truckee Meadows Water Authority 


• Location: 13175 Brush Lane, Reno, NV 89511 


• Assessor’s Parcel Number(s): 049-171-09 


• Parcel Size: 2.43 acres 


• Master Plan Category: Surburbanl Residential 


• Regulatory Zone: Low Density Surburban (LDS) 


• Area Plan: Southwest (SW) 


• Development Code: Authorized in Article 438 Grading; and Article 810, Special 
Use Permits 


• Commission District: 2 – Commissioner Lucey 


• Staff: Katy Stark, Planner 


 Washoe County Community Services Department 


 Planning and Building Division 


• Phone: 775-328-3618 


• E-mail kstark@washoecounty.gov  


 


 
4. Amendment of Conditions Case Number WAC21-0009 (Ormat Restricted Market Temporary 


Aggregate Pit Relocation) – For hearing, discussion and possible action to approve an amendment of 
Condition of Approval Number 1.b, of approved Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP20-0025, to 
allow the relocation of the approved Restricted Market Temporary Aggregate Pit to a location 
approximately one mile south. 
 


• Applicant: ORNI 36, LLC 


• Property Owner: Kosmos Company 


• Location: Approximately 6.4 miles southwest of the intersection of 
Highway 447 and Rodeo Creek Rd 


• Assessor’s Parcel Number(s): 071-070-13 


• Parcel Size: ±155.9 acres 


• Master Plan Category: Rural 


• Regulatory Zone: General Rural 


• Area Plan: High Desert 


• Development Code: Authorized in Articles 332 & 810 


• Commission District: 5 – Commissioner Herman 


Staff: Roger Pelham, MPA, Senior Planner 


 Washoe County Community Services Department 
Planning and Building Division 


• Phone 775-328-3622 


• E-mail rpelham@washoecounty.gov 


 


The following case is tentatively scheduled to be heard by  


#4 –  Board of Adjustment – March 03, 2022 



mailto:kstark@washoecounty.gov

https://www.washoecounty.gov/csd/planning_and_development/applications/files-planning-development/comm_dist_five/2021/Files/wac21-0009w.pdf

https://www.washoecounty.gov/csd/planning_and_development/applications/files-planning-development/comm_dist_five/2021/Files/wac21-0009w.pdf










for the case.
 
~~~~~
Genine / Joshua - Item #1 and #2
 
Jim / Wes / David - Item #1 and #2
 
EMS - Item #1 and #2
 
Regards,
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Adriana Albarran 

Office Support Specialist, Planning & Building Division | Community Services Department 

aalbarran@washoecounty.gov | Direct Line: 775.328.2721

My working hours: Monday-Friday  8:00am to 4:30pm 

Visit us first online: www.washoecounty.gov/csd  

Planning Division: 775.328.6100 | Planning@washoecounty.gov 

CSD Office Hours: Monday-Friday 8:00am to 4:00pm 

1001 East Ninth Street, Reno, NV 89512 

 

Have some kudos to share about a Community Services Department employee or
experience? 

Submit a Nomination
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January 26, 2022   

Washoe County Community Services Department 

C/O Katy Stark, Planner 

1001 E Ninth Street, Bldg. A 

Reno, NV 89512 

R: WPVAR22- 0001 Herz-Callahan  

Dear Katy, 

 In reviewing the variance to reduce the side yard setback, the Conservation District has the following 

comments. 

The District supports the BMP treatment of utilizing infiltration trenches that supports ground water 

recharge.  

With the removal of trees, the District recommends a 2:1 ratio of tree replacement to mitigate this loss.  

Thank you for providing us the opportunity to review the project that may have impacts on our natural 

resources and any questions call us at (785)-750-8272. 

Sincerely, 

J. L. Shaffer 
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From: Philip GilanFarr
To: Stark, Katherine
Subject: FW: Remodel - Addition to Tahoe Cabin
Date: Monday, February 7, 2022 5:31:31 PM
Attachments: image001.png

[NOTICE:  This message originated outside of Washoe County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or
open attachments unless you are sure the content is safe.]

A support letter
 
Phil GilanFarr

GilanFarr
Architecture
Interiors
Construction
Post Office Box 446
22 State Route 28 Suite 202
Crystal Bay, NV 89402
(775) 831-8001 office 
(775) 742-3358 mobile
(775) 831-8068 fax 
NOTICE TO RECIPIENT: If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are prohibited from sharing,
copying, or otherwise using or disclosing its contents. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the
sender immediately by reply e-mail and permanently delete this e-mail and any attachments without reading,
forwarding or saving them. Thank you.
 

From: Callahan, Matt <MattCallahan@allstate.com> 
Sent: Monday, February 7, 2022 5:22 PM
To: Philip GilanFarr <phil@gilanfarrarchitecture.com>; Aleks Soto
<Aleks@gilanfarrarchitecture.com>
Subject: Fw: Remodel - Addition to Tahoe Cabin
 
Support from the Ostomel/Steinheimers
 
 

MATT CALLAHAN P: 775.826.3270 F: 775.853.1981 mattcallahan@allstate.com 8155 S VIRGINIA ST STE 500 RENO, NV 89511
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From: Jeffrey Ostomel <jeffostomel@outlook.com>
Sent: Monday, February 7, 2022 5:20 PM
To: Callahan, Matt <MattCallahan@allstate.com>
Subject: [External] Remodel - Addition to Tahoe Cabin
 

Matt,

 

Thank you for taking time to share with me your proposal for an updated bedroom wing on
your existing home. I understand that in order to accommodate your bedroom wing you would
be required to reduce your northside setback from 5 feet to a little over 1 foot.

 

Of course, we have no issues with respect to your proposal and our entire family supports you
moving forward. Hopefully, you will get an approval for the reduced setback.

 

Regards,

 

The Steinheimer/Ostomel Family Trusts,

Jeffrey A Ostomel, Trustee

APNs 130-331-12&13

1717 and 1719 State Route 28

Incline Village, NV

775-846-8090
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From: Philip GilanFarr
To: Stark, Katherine
Subject: FW: Cabin addition
Date: Tuesday, February 8, 2022 9:48:37 AM
Attachments: image001.png

[NOTICE:  This message originated outside of Washoe County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or
open attachments unless you are sure the content is safe.]

Another neighbor in support.
 
Phil GilanFarr

GilanFarr
Architecture
Interiors
Construction
Post Office Box 446
22 State Route 28 Suite 202
Crystal Bay, NV 89402
(775) 831-8001 office 
(775) 742-3358 mobile
(775) 831-8068 fax 
NOTICE TO RECIPIENT: If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are prohibited from sharing,
copying, or otherwise using or disclosing its contents. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the
sender immediately by reply e-mail and permanently delete this e-mail and any attachments without reading,
forwarding or saving them. Thank you.
 

From: Callahan, Matt <MattCallahan@allstate.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 8, 2022 8:18 AM
To: Philip GilanFarr <phil@gilanfarrarchitecture.com>
Subject: Fwd: Cabin addition
 
 
Get Outlook for iOS

From: Greg Pryor <g.pryor@att.net>
Sent: Tuesday, February 8, 2022 7:54:46 AM
To: Callahan, Matt <MattCallahan@allstate.com>
Subject: [External] Cabin addition
 
Matt, 

Thank you Matt for sharing with us the holdup with approval for your cabin addition. Theresa, myself
and our family at 1712 LakeShore Blvd are very supportive of your need to add on to your cabin.  The
reduction of your setback from roughly 5 feet to a little over 1 foot is understandably and we are
supportive.
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We have no issues as your neighbor and are in support of your project moving forward.

Greg and Theresa Pryor
1712 Lakeshore Blvd

- Greg
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From: Philip GilanFarr
To: Stark, Katherine
Subject: FW: Support of Callahan project
Date: Friday, February 11, 2022 2:28:50 PM
Attachments: image001.png

[NOTICE:  This message originated outside of Washoe County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or
open attachments unless you are sure the content is safe.]

Another one
 
Phil GilanFarr

GilanFarr
Architecture
Interiors
Construction
Post Office Box 446
22 State Route 28 Suite 202
Crystal Bay, NV 89402
(775) 831-8001 office 
(775) 742-3358 mobile
(775) 831-8068 fax 
NOTICE TO RECIPIENT: If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are prohibited from sharing,
copying, or otherwise using or disclosing its contents. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the
sender immediately by reply e-mail and permanently delete this e-mail and any attachments without reading,
forwarding or saving them. Thank you.
 

From: Jeanette Finney <jeanette.finney@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, February 11, 2022 2:06 PM
To: Matt Callahan <mattcallahan@allstate.com>
Cc: Jack Finney <johndfinney@gmail.com>; Philip GilanFarr <phil@gilanfarrarchitecture.com>
Subject: Support of Callahan project
 
 Hi Matt,

 
Thanks for taking time to share with me your proposal for an updated bedroom
wing on your existing home. I understand that in order to accommodate your
bedroom wing you would be required to reduce your northside setback from 5 feet
to a little over 1 foot in the space between your property line and your existing
cabin.
 
We have no issues with respect to your proposal and support you moving forward.
 I hope you will get an approval for the reduced setback. The upgrades will really
be an improvement and meet the needs of your growing family. Good luck!
 
Regards,
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Jeanette & John Finney
1715 Lakeshore 

 
Sent from my iPad
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Public Notice 

WPVAR22-0001 (Herz-Callahan Side Yard Setback Reduction) 

Pursuant to Washoe County Code Section 110.804.20 public notification consists of notification 
by mail of at least 30 separate property owners within a minimum 500-foot radius of the subject 
property.  The property owners of 68 parcels were noticed within a 2,000 foot radius of the 
subject property. 

NOTICING MAP
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1710 Lakeshore Blvd.  

Variance Findings 

 

1. What provisions of the Development Code (e.g. front yard setback, height, etc.) must be 
waived or varied to permit your request? 

 
Side setback (North side) from 5 feet to 1 foot. 
 
2. What are the topographic conditions, extraordinary or exceptional circumstances, shape of 

the property or location of surroundings that are unique to your property and, therefore, 
prevent you from complying with the Development Code requirements? 
 

The house was originally built in 1959 and a portion of the structure and bedroom wing 
extended into Romance Ave. Romance Avenue was abandoned and split to the benefit of the 
two adjoining properties, both at the time were owned by the same family.  
 
The purpose of the variance request is to increase the bedrooms without changing the existing 
historical house. The site is a 30% upslope directly from highway 28. The existing house already 
protrudes into the side setback. We propose to enlarge slightly the existing bedroom wing and 
add a second level bedroom. There is no other site location which would allo the bedroom 
addition.  
 
3. What steps will be taken to prevent substantial negative impacts (e.g. blocking views, 

reducing privacy, decreasing pedestrian or traffic safety, etc.) to other properties or uses in 
the area? 

 

There are no residential homes above this site. We are proposing to replace the existing bedroom wing 

so no views or privacy would be interfered with. 

4. How will this variance enhance the scenic or environmental character of the neighborhood 
(e.g.eliminate encroachment onto slopes or wetlands, provide enclosed parking, eliminate 
clutter in view of neighbors, etc.)? 

 
By placing the bedroom wing as proposed we can maintain the existing parking area on the 
south side and not effect the condition of the historic residence. 

 

5. What enjoyment or use of your property would be denied to you that is common to other 

properties in your neighborhood? 

The ability to have more than one bedroom. 
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1710 Lakeshore Blvd. 

Variance Findings 

1. What provisions of the Development Code (e.g. front yard setback, height, etc.) must be
waived or varied to permit your request?

Side setback (North side) from 5 feet to 1 foot. 

2. What are the topographic conditions, extraordinary or exceptional circumstances, shape of
the property or location of surroundings that are unique to your property and, therefore,
prevent you from complying with the Development Code requirements?

The house was originally built in 1959 and a portion of the structure and bedroom wing 
extended into Romance Ave. Romance Avenue was abandoned and split to the benefit of the 
two adjoining properties, both at the time were owned by the same family.  

The purpose of the variance request is to increase the bedrooms without changing the existing 
historical house. The site is a 30% upslope directly from highway 28. The existing house already 
protrudes into the side setback. We propose to enlarge slightly the existing bedroom wing and 
add a second level bedroom. There is no other site location which would allow the bedroom 
addition.  

Other locations on the site were investigated to place the bedroom wing such as behind the 
unit however TRPA coverage restraints do not allow relocation of coverage since the entire site 
is Class 1A. This is the only viable location within the stringent TRPA rules.  

3. What steps will be taken to prevent substantial negative impacts (e.g. blocking views,
reducing privacy, decreasing pedestrian or traffic safety, etc.) to other properties or uses in
the area?

There are no residential homes above this site. We are proposing to replace the existing 

bedroom wing so no views or privacy would be interfered with. 

4. How will this variance enhance the scenic or environmental character of the neighborhood
(e.g.eliminate encroachment onto slopes or wetlands, provide enclosed parking, eliminate
clutter in view of neighbors, etc.)?

By placing the bedroom wing as proposed we can maintain the existing parking area on the 
south side and not effect the condition of the historic residence. This area of the site is already 
disturbed so no additional impact to the slopes will be necessary. 

WPVAR22-0001 
EXHIBIT E40

Attachment B 
Page 40



5. What enjoyment or use of your property would be denied to you that is common to other 

properties in your neighborhood? 

The ability to have more than one bedroom. 
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